 	09-25-	2000		
FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	101468	3693		
The second of th	PATENTS ON	ILY	9-11-00	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents ar	nd Trademarks: Please record the a	ttached original docu	ment(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance 1	уре		
⊠ New	Assignment	☐ Security	Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation Document ID #	Dn) License	☐ Change	e of Name	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Other	Assigns 1/3 interest to Assignee	
Reel # Frame #		U.S. Gove		
Corrective Document	(F	or Use ONLY by U.S. G	overnment Agencies)	
Reel # Frame #		Departmental File	Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if addition	al names of conveyir	a parties attached	
	Mark it addition	lai fiames of conveying	Execution Date	
Name (line 1) Michael D. M	odglin		Month Day Year 03-10-2000	
Name (line 2)			Execution Date	
Second Party			Month Day Year	
Name (line 1) Paul Jackovi	tch		03-10-2000	
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	☐ Mark	if additional names o	f receiving parties attached	
Name (line 1) Anthony Jac	kovitch		If document to be recorded	
Name (line 2)			is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
Address (line 1) 4478 Travis [Duise		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Address (line 1) 4478 Travis [JUNE		representative is attached.	
Address (line 2)			(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Oakwood	GA	3056		
City	State/Cou		ip Code	
Domestic Representative Na		er for the first Receivi	•	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
	FOR OFFICE USI	E ONLY		
	. 31. 41. 1.02 001			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

09/25/2000 DHGUYEN 00000320 09521562

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

Name Dale Lischer Address (line 1) Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP Address (line 2) Promenade II, Suite 3100 Address (line 3) 1230 Peachtree St., N.E. Address (line 4) Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3592 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached. Enter either the Patent Application Number of the Patent Number (DO Mark if additional numbers attached. Enter either the Patent Application Number (s) Patent Numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number (s) Patent Number (s) 108/521,562 Patent Number (s) Patent Number (s) 11 this document is being likel together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was including inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT	FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2		Patent and Tra	nt of Commerce Idemark Office ENT	
Address (line 1) Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP Address (line 2) Promenade II, Suite 3100 Address (line 3) 1230 Peachtree St., N.E. Address (line 4) Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3592 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5 Application Number(s) or Patent Number (s) Mark if additional numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) 1t this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first amed exocusing inventor Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT Solvy if a U.S. Application Number as not been assigned. PCT PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Sensor Poperties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indigated herein.	Correspondent	Name and Addres	S Area Code and	d Telephone Number	404-815-37	41	
Address (line 2) Promenade II, Suite 3100 Address (line 3) 1230 Peachtree St., N.E. Address (line 4) Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3592 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Name	Date Lischer					
Address (line 4)	Address (line 1)	Smith, Gambrell & F	Russell, LLP				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 2)	Promenade II, Suite	Promenade II, Suite 3100				
Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 3)	1230 Peachtree St.,	1230 Peachtree St., N.E.				
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number Only if a U.S. Application Number as not been assigned. PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Pee Amount Pee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Authorization Authorized Authorized Number Numbe	Address (line 4)	Atlanta, Georgia 30	309-3592				
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number application number permitted date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number permitted at the patent application was permitted and the patent application was permitted at the patent application application at the patent application app	Pages			ttached conveyance	document #	5	
Patent Application Number(s) 09/521,562 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number as not been assigned. PCT	• •	· ·	, ,				
Statement and Signature						ame property).	
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number OPCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT		Application Number(s)	<u>'</u> [tent Number(s)		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT	09/321,302						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT							
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT							
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number as not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			atent Application, enter	the date the patent applica	ation was Montl	n Day Year	
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number as not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # No Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Enter PC	T application number	PCT	PCT	PCT		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			PCT	PCT	PCT		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	Number of Prop	erties Enter t	he total number of	properties involved.	# 1		
Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	Fee Amount	Fee Amo	ount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00		
Authorization to charge additional fees: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Deposit Acc	count	_				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Enter for paym	• •		charged to the account.)	44		
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		Deposit	Account Number:		#		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		Authoriz	ation to charge ad	ditional fees:	Yes 🗌	No 🗌	
Dale Lischer September 6, 2000	To the best attached co	of my knowledge and b py is a true copy of the					
	Dale Lisc	ther /			Sep	tember 6, 2000	

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 10th day of March, 2000 by MICHAEL D. MODGLIN ("Modglin"), an individual resident of the State of Georgia, residing at 182 Nuggett Trail, Brazelton, Georgia 30517; and PAUL JACKOVITCH ("Paul"), an individual resident of the State of Georgia, residing at 1209 Lochshyre Court, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043 (Modglin and Paul are herein referred to as "Assignors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignors are co-owners of a pending United States patent application for "Improved Thoraco Lumbo Sacral Orthosis," filed March 9, 2000, Serial No. [to be supplied when available], and the inventions identified therein (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignors wish to assign to Anthony Jackovitch, an individual resident of the State of Georgia, whose address is 4478 Travis Drive, Oakwood, Georgia 30566 (hereinafter referred to as "Anthony") a one-third (1/3) undivided right, title and interest in and to the Patent so that ownership of the Patent following this assignment shall be an undivided one-third (1/3) in Modglin, one-third (1/3) in Anthony, and one-third (1/3) in Paul; and

WHEREAS, Anthony is desirous of acquiring a one-third (1/2) undivided right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors by these presents, do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Anthony Jackovitch, his respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, an undivided one-third (1/3) right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned invention and an individual one-third (1/3) right, title, and interest in and to any and all or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in part of said applications, or reissues or extensions of said letters patent or patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Anthony, for his own use and behoof and the use and behoof of his said successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignors agree to execute such further or additional assignments with respect to the Patent as counsel for Anthony and Paul may deem necessary or convenient for the recording of the assignment made herein.

1 Serial No. 09/521,562

70654.1

This Assignment is executed in anticipation of Assignors and Anthony entering into a Patent Assignment Agreement, as assignors, with DeRoyal Industries, Inc., as assignee. Should the parties fail to enter into such Patent Assignment Agreement, this Assignment shall be void and without effect.

	Michael D. Modglin
STATE OF GEORGIA)	
COUNTY OF FULTON	
appeared before me personally and did acknown instrument of his own free will and accord, for	, a Notary Public residing in the county and Modglin, who is personally to me known, this day viedge that he did sign, seal, and deliver the foregoing or the purpose therein named and expressed.
ì	NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires: Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2000 M ##ACK 15, 3004

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

2

70654.1

Paul Jackovitch

STATE OF GEORGIA)
COUNTY OF FULTON
I,
In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal, this, day of, 2000.
NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL) My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires:

3

70654.1

RECORDED: 09/11/2000